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In most circumstances, when claiming other deductions, 
you will be expected to be able to substantiate the 
expense being claimed with documentary evidence, and 
produce that evidence should the ATO request it. 

However an exception to substantiate claims applies to 
travel allowance expenses if the ATO considers the total 
claimed to be “reasonable” (more below) and to be no 
more that the allowance provided. Guidelines on these 
amounts are updated annually.

There are three administrative concessions that relate 
to travel allowances — for employees there is the 
substantiation exception as mentioned above, but for 

Travel 
allowances and 
the proper use 
of the exception 
to substantiate 
claims

A travel allowance is a payment 
made to employees to cover 
accommodation, food, drink or 
incidental expenses they incur 
when they travel away from their 
home overnight in the course of 
their duties.

About this newsletter
Welcome to our monthly newsletter. Should 
you require professional advice on any matters 
contained in this newsletter, our team of 
Accountants are here to assist. 
T: 03 9842 1166 | F: 03 9842 1110
W: www.lusi.com.au | E: office@lusi.com.au

Taxpayers AUSTRALIA© Content in partnership with

August 2017

Client Information Newsletter 
- Tax & Super



Lusi & Company  |  03 9842 1166	 August 2017 |  www.lusi.com.au   | 2

August 2017 – Newsletter

employers there is also a withholding exception and a 
payment summary exception. 

Recently the ATO has been at pains to emphasise that 
the first of these travel allowance concessions does not 
extinguish the requirement for the employee to actually 
incur an expense. The taxpayer may not be required to 
substantiate it in a written form like other deductible work 
expenses, but the expense must still have actually been 
incurred to be able to claim a deduction.

It will also pay to remember that if you rely on the 
exception from substantiation, the ATO may still require 
you to show the basis for determining the amount claimed, 
that the expense was actually incurred, and that it was for 
specific travel costs and for work-related purposes.

And remember, the ATO seems to be at pains to 
emphasise that this tax time it is targeting work-related 
expense claims such as travel costs — a point specifically 
referred to by Tax Commissioner Chris Jordan in an 
address made to the Press Club in Canberra in early July.

USE IT (CORRECTLY) OR LOSE IT

The ATO recently announced that it has noticed an 
increasing disparity between travel allowances paid 
and deductions claimed for accommodation, meals, 
and incidentals. The ATO claims that this has increased 
the incidence of it checking these claims, which has 
highlighted deficiencies and difficulties for employees 
in showing the amount claimed was incurred, or was 
incurred in gaining or producing their assessable income.

The introduction of what has come to be known as 
“self-assessment” in the mid-1980s meant that while 
documentary evidence of claims was required, under the 
substantiation rules at the time this would not have to be 
attached to an income tax return as a matter of course, 
but would need to be supplied upon request.

In more modern times, and to reduce the cost of 
compliance in keeping detailed records, it was decided 
that certain exclusions from substantiation should be 
included in the rules — although the ATO has made it 
clear that if the disparity between allowances paid and 
deductions claimed continues, the current substantiation 
exception leeway in regard to travel expenses may be 
reviewed. 

Tax specialists have indicated that this is a strong 
signal that the ATO seems to be moving away from the 
exception to substantiation precedent, especially in light of 
a huge increase in court cases dealing with this area of tax 
law over the past 12 to 18 months. In fact, in the modern 
digital transaction world, the case can be made that such 
exceptions to substantiation are increasingly unnecessary; 
a point already made by the ATO. This in turn underlines 
the necessity to get such claims right in the first place.

For now, you can claim a deduction for travel expenses 
incurred, without meeting the substantiation rules, 
provided:

■■ the claim for deduction does not exceed the amount of 
the travel allowance received

■■ the travel allowance does not exceed an amount that 
the ATO considers to be “reasonable”.

WHAT IS “REASONABLE”?

The ATO publishes guidelines each year on what it 
considers to be reasonable amounts for a travelling 
employee (we can show you these estimates if you’re 
interested). These guidelines give a reasonable daily travel 
allowance amount and take the following factors into 
consideration:

■■ destination of travel (broken down into metropolitan 
cities, country centres within Australia and international 
countries)

■■ accommodation

■■ meals

■■ other incidentals

■■ employee annual salary (in ranges)

■■ specific rates for truck drivers.

Where the travel allowance received by the taxpayer 
exceeds the amount considered reasonable, the whole 
deduction will generally be subject to the substantiation 
rules, which require detailed records of the expenses to be 
obtained and kept. n

This information has been prepared without taking into account your objectives, financial situation or needs. Because of this, you should, 
before acting on this information, consider its appropriateness, having regard to your objectives, financial situation or needs. Liability limited 

by a scheme approved under professional standards legislation (other than for acts or omissions of financial services licensees).
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Child death 
benefit 
recipients 
and the 
transfer 
balance cap

The death of a parent is hard on all 
those involved, however once the 
grieving has eased, a time comes to 
address financial matters.  One of these 
issues can be what happens to any 
superannuation they have left.

Making things harder is the fact that the new transfer 
balance cap (TBC) brought in as of July 1, 2017 
complicates this matter further.  It is important that you 
consult a professional to ensure that all the matters are 
properly dealt with.

The questions you need to ask are as follows:

1.	 Is the recipient a child under the definition?

2.	 Is the recipient child already getting their own 
superannuation income stream as a result of a 
disability?

3.	 Did the death benefit income stream start before July 
1, 2017 or on or after that date?

4.	 If it started on or after, then you further need to ask:

§§ whether the deceased parent had a transfer 
balance account (TBA) before the time of their 
death

§§ if the deceased parent had a TBA, the source 
of their super interest that the child recipient’s 
income stream comes from

§§ whether the deceased parent had a TBA and 
also had an excess transfer balance in retirement 
phase just before the time of their death.

Is the recipient a child under the definition?

A child recipient is defined as someone who:

§§ is under 18 years old, or

§§ is between 18 and 25 years old and financially 
dependent on the deceased at the time of  
their death, or

§§ has a permanent disability.

Once a child reaches the age of 25 they can no longer 
receive the death benefit income streams unless they are 
permanently disabled. At this point, they need to cash out 
their remaining benefit in the form of a tax-free lump sum 
payment. (A child includes step-children as well as natural 
born children and children who have been adopted.)

Is the recipient child already getting their own 
superannuation income stream as a result of a 
disability?

It is possible that a child may already have commenced 
a superannuation income stream prior to the death of 
their parent.  In this circumstance, they will already have 
a personal transfer balance account. This will generally 
occur where the child is or has become permanently 
disabled and has commenced an account based pension 
under that condition of release.

Their personal TBC will be $1.6 million as at July 1, 2017.  
With the death of one or more parents they will modify 
their accounts to also include amounts from their parent. 
They will effectively have up to three $1.6 million pension 
transfer balance caps, as the existing transfer balance 
cap is disregarded when it comes to assessing their 
eligibility to receive a death benefit pension.

cont page 5a
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Tax deductions 
specifically  
for SMSFs

One overarching fundamental that 
SMSF trustees should ideally keep in 
mind is the sole purpose test — that 
is, every decision made and action 
taken is required to be seen as being 
undertaken for the sole purpose of 
providing retirement benefits for the 
fund’s members.

If an SMSF trustee incurs an expense in the usual 
operation of the fund, this will generally give rise to a 
deductible expense against assessable income.

Another overarching element to keep in mind with regard 
to an SMSF can be found in that word “assessable”. Any 
expense incurred to gain or produce non-assessable 
income (a good example in these cases being a pension) 
do not give rise to a deduction being available. Also 
remember that a trustee cannot be “remunerated” for 
their role.

The ATO states a general principle in its ruling on 
SMSF deductions, which trustees can keep in mind. 
This general principle says that expenditure of a 
superannuation fund “which is not of a capital, private or 
domestic nature” is deductible to the extent that:

■■ it has the essential character of an outgoing incurred in 
gaining or producing assessable income, or

■■ it has the character of an operating or working 
expense of a business or is an essential part of the 
cost of the fund’s business operations.

Again in keeping with general taxation principles, if 
the fund has both accumulation and pension phase 
accounts, expenses incurred to produce both assessable 
income as well as to gain non-assessable or exempt 
income will be required to be apportioned. As there 
are various methods of apportionment, depending on 
whether the SMSF’s assets are segregated or not, it may 

be best to consult this office. Remember also that some 
costs can be incurred with managing assets, but care 
needs to be taken as these may partly support a pension 
income stream.

The specifics
The ATO has published guidance to allow for certain 
expenses to be deductible to an SMSF. Its guidance says 
“the following types of expenses typically incurred by a 
superannuation fund are ordinarily deductible”. They are: 

■■ actuarial costs

■■ accountancy fees

■■ audit fees

■■ costs of complying with a “regulatory provision” (that 
is, government regulations) unless the cost is a capital 
expense

■■ costs in connection with the calculation and payment 
of benefits to members (but not the cost of the benefit 
itself)

■■ investment adviser fees and costs in providing pre-
retirement services to members

■■ subscriptions for membership paid by a fund to The 
Association of Superannuation Funds of Australia 
Limited and other such industry bodies, and

■■ other administrative costs incurred in managing the 
fund.

cont page 5a
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Death benefit income stream  
started before July 1, 2017 
If the child is receiving the death benefit income stream 
prior to July 1, 2017, then the process is relatively simple. 
The cap increment is equal to $1.6 million, and thus 
the child benefit recipient can receive up to $1.6 million 
without exceeding their modified transfer balance cap.

However it is important to understand that the child 
recipient is only entitled to their share of the deceased 
parent’s cap.  If it is one child then it will be all of the 
cap, however if there are two or more children receiving 
a percentage then their modified cap will be their 
percentage, not the total of $1.6 million.

Death benefit started on or after  
July 1, 2017 — No transfer balance account
For children that commence a death benefit pension on 
or after July 1, 2017, where a deceased parent does not 
have a TBA as a result of being in accumulation at the 
date of their death, they will be entitled to their share of 
their deceased parent’s TBC.  

Death benefit started on or after  
July 1, 2017 — Transfer balance account 
exists at time of parent’s death
Where the deceased parent had a TBA at the time of 
death, then the outcome is dependent on what type 

of death benefit income stream that it comes from.  
Only death benefit income streams that come from a 
retirement phase interest of the deceased parent can be 
included in the cap increment. This can disadvantage 
a child beneficiary where the death benefit comes from 
the parent’s accumulation increment, because in that 
case transfers from the accumulation phase incur no cap 
increments.

An amount will generally be considered to be from the 
retirement phase of the deceased parent where the 
amount came from superannuation interests supporting 
income streams payable to them just before their death. 
This includes any income earned after death but prior to 
transfer to a death benefit income stream. 

Death benefit started on or after July 1, 2017 
— Excess transfer balance in retirement  
phase just before the time of death

In the situation where at the time of the death the parent 
had an excess transfer balance, the child recipient’s cap 
increment is reduced by their share of the parent’s excess 
amount.

This effectively means that where a deceased parent has 
an excess transfer balance, this amount is deducted from 
the value of the deceased’s superannuation pension at 
the date of death. n

Child death benefit recipients and the transfer cap cont from p3

Note: The first two are accompanied by a conditional note 
inserted by the ATO, which states “except those incurred 
in complying with, or managing, the fund’s income tax 
affairs and obligations which are ordinarily deductible”. 

For other expenses that the ATO recognises as being 
commonly incurred by an SMSF, it makes the following 
comments:

■■ the superannuation supervisory levy is deductible as 
a tax-related expense (however, any penalty for late 
payment of the levy is not),

■■ the deductibility of legal expenses usually depends 
on whether the expenses are of a capital or revenue 
nature,

■■ up-front costs incurred in investing money are of a 
capital nature and are not deductible,

■■ investment or administration charges levied by a life 
assurance company or pooled superannuation trust 
will generally not be deductible to the fund, and

■■ the costs of amending trust deeds are allowable as a 
deduction, provided the expenditure is not of a capital 
nature.

With regards to the latter, the ATO concedes that if 
deed amendments are made in order to comply with 
changed government regulations, or are made to ensure 
the SMSF’s day-to-day functioning continues to satisfy 
compliance obligations, then the costs associated with 
this can generally be considered to be revenue in nature, 
and therefore deductible. 

However most other deed amendment activities, 
according to ATO guidance, are deemed to be on capital 
account, and include:

■■ establishing a trust,

■■ executing a new deed for an existing fund, and

■■ amending a deed to enlarge or significantly alter the 
scope of activities.

Remember also, when paying for any SMSF expenses, 
to ensure they are made from the fund’s account, not 
your own or a company account. There is the risk that 
such payments could be considered a “loan” to the fund. 
Likewise, all invoices should include the full name of the 
SMSF as well as the correct relevant details.n

Tax deductions specifically for SMSFs cont
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Deductions for 
finance on a  
rental property
Interest can be claimed for the cost of 
funds borrowed to purchase a rental 
property and to meet maintenance costs 
or running expenses while the rental 
property is being let (or is available to be 
let) under a commercial arrangement to 
generate assessable income.

In these circumstances the interest paid is deductible 
even if it exceeds the income generated. The deductibility 
of interest is to be determined from the purpose for the 
borrowing and use to which the borrowed funds are put. 

EXAMPLE

Philip borrows $300,000 with the intention that it be used 
to acquire a unit in a new apartment building. He intends 
to lease the unit out to derive rental income. The builder 
has financial difficulties and Philip is able to acquire the 
unit for $275,000, which he then makes available for 
rental. Philip uses the balance of $25,000 to have an 
extended overseas holiday.

Philip would be entitled to deduct interest applicable 
to the $275,000 because it will be incurred in gaining 
assessable income. The interest applicable to the 
$25,000 will not be deductible because it is used for 
private purposes. That is so even though it was originally 
borrowed to acquire the unit. 

A deduction for interest is also available on a loan taken 
out to:

■■ carry out renovations

■■ purchase depreciating assets (eg furniture)

■■ make repairs or carry out maintenance, and

■■ purchase land on which to build a rental property.

REDRAW ON AN EXISTING LOAN

It is common practice for financial institutions to offer 
redraw facilities against existing loans. Under this loan 
facility, a borrower may redraw previous repayments of 

a loan principal. The loan may be for income producing 
purposes, non-income producing purposes or mixed 
purposes. In this case, the interest on the loan must 
be apportioned into deductible and non-deductible 
components in accordance with the amounts borrowed 
for the rental property and for private purposes. This is 
best illustrated by example.

EXAMPLE

George borrows $250,000 from a bank to buy a house, 
which is rented out. After five years of renting out the 
house, the balance owing on the loan is $120,000. The 
bank notes George’s excellent repayment record and asks 
whether he might like to re-borrow against the house for 
other purposes. George does so, drawing down $50,000 
to buy a car (private use only) returning the account 
balance to $170,000. 

George wants to claim a tax deduction for all of the 
interest on the loan on the basis that the loan was 
originally taken out to acquire the rental property. However, 
George can only claim interest on the loan of $120,000 
because the $50,000 loan was for private purposes. Any 
interest paid in the future will be apportioned between the 
percentage applicable to the rental property (deductible) 
and that applicable to the car (non-deductible). The 
original application of the borrowed funds will not 
determine deductibility where funds borrowed under a 
line of credit have been recouped or withdrawn from the 
original use and are reapplied for a new use. This might 
also occur upon sale of an asset purchased with borrowed 
funds. 

cont page 7a
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cont page 8a

Given the difficulties in apportioning interest that accrues 
on a daily basis, the ATO generally accepts a monthly 
calculation using an apportionment approach based on 
the average outstanding principal used that month for 
income producing purposes. This is calculated as follows:

Total interest accrued for the month   
x  Deductible interest %

The deductible interest percentage is calculated as 
follows:

((A + B) ÷ (C + D)) x 100

Where: 

A = opening balance (beginning of month) of outstanding 
principal used for income producing purposes, 

B = closing balance (end of month) of outstanding 
principal used for income producing purposes, 

C = opening balance of total outstanding principal,

D = closing balance of total outstanding principal. 

SPLIT OR LINKED LOANS 

According to the relevant legislation, a linked loan is “a 
credit facility taken out with a financial institution under 
which there are two or more loans with an account 
being maintained in respect of each loan.” A split loan 
is “a credit facility taken out with a financial institution 
under which there is one loan with sub-accounts being 
maintained in respect of that loan.”

The outcome of a particular court case was in one 
instance cited by the ATO in order to apply a general anti-
avoidance provision of the tax law to strike down the use 
of such a facility in the manner adopted by the taxpayer 
in that case. The taxpayer capitalised interest accruing 
on the investment component of the loan and applied 
all cash to the repayment of the private component 
(the interest in respect of which was non-deductible). 
Thus, the effect of the arrangement in this case was to 
re-characterise interest (on the home loan) that would 
have been otherwise non-deductible, as deductible.

Therefore anyone taking out a loan to purchase a 
rental property should carefully consider their financing 
arrangements. In particular, avoid the mixing of 
accounts that have both deductible and non-deductible 
components. Professional advice should be sought 
before signing up to the loan as it is difficult to unwind 
arrangements that may turn out to be non-effective for 
tax purposes. 

LOAN ACCOUNT OFFSET FACILITY

Where the facility constitutes an acceptable “loan account 
offset arrangement”, the availability of an interest deduction 
where funds are withdrawn for a private purpose differs to 
that of a redraw facility. According to an ATO ruling, under 
a loan account offset facility arrangement, the borrower 
typically operates two accounts: 

■■ a loan account, and 

■■ a deposit account.

There is no entitlement to receive interest payments 
or payments in the nature of interest on the amounts 
credited to the deposit account. The reduction in the loan 
account interest is achieved by offsetting the balances of 
the two accounts.   

As a general rule, the ATO considers that a taxpayer 
with an acceptable loan account offset arrangement 
with dual accounts is entitled to claim a deduction for 
the full amount of interest while the loan is used wholly 
for income producing purposes.  Any reduction to the 
interest payable would typically not be assessable as no 
amount of interest has been received or credited to the 
borrower. Significantly, in a number of private rulings the 
ATO accepts that interest on the loan account will remain 
fully deductible if funds are withdrawn from the “deposit 
account” and used for non-income producing purposes. 
The Commissioner’s rationale for this position is that:

■■ depositing funds into the deposit account will 
decrease the interest payable on the loan account but 
will not decrease of the balance of the loan account, 
and

■■ withdrawing funds from the deposit account will 
increase the interest payable on the loan account but 
again, will not impact the loan account balance.

From a tax perspective, the offset account arrangement 
provides a more flexible and favourable tax outcome 
where funds are accessed for private use.  Essentially, 
taxpayers will need to evaluate these facilities in line with 
their commercial objectives.

EXAMPLE

On 1 July 2016, Jimmy acquired a rental property 
that was funded by way of a 25 year loan.  The initial 
loan amount was $300,000 and provides a loan offset 
facility such that any repayments can be made to deposit 
account.  Interest is charged at the end of the month on 
the net balance between the loan account and the deposit 
account. During the 2015-16 income year, Jimmy made 
total repayments of $100,000 into the deposit account. 

Deductions for finance for a rental property cont
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 Life policy bonuses and tax

When a life insurance policy has been held by a taxpayer for 10 years or longer, reversionary 
bonuses received on that policy are generally tax-free. For policies held for less than 10 
years, stipulated amounts are included in the taxpayer’s assessable income, and a tax offset 
is available.

A bonus is not assessable income if it is received:

■■ at least 10 years after the policy was first acquired,

■■ under a life assurance policy that was part of a 
superannuation fund or scheme when the person 
on whose life the policy was effected dies, has an 
accident, illness or other disability, or

■■ as a result of serious financial difficulties, provided the 
policy was not taken out with a plan to mature or be 
terminated within 10 years.

Assessable amount

The assessable amount of a bonus on a short-term life 
policy is:

■■ the full bonus if received during the first eight years of 
the policy

■■ 2/3 of the bonus if received in the ninth year of the 
policy

■■ 1/3 of the bonus if received in the 10th year of the 
policy, or

■■ nil if received 10 or more years after the policy started.

Losses on policies cannot be claimed as a deduction.

Resetting of policy commencement date

Where a policy risk started after August 27, 1982, 
and premiums are increased by more than 25% of the 
premium payable in the preceding year, the policy is 
deemed to recommence on the anniversary of the date it 
started (in the year that increased premium was paid).

This has the affect of resetting the start date of the policy 
and results in bonuses being fully or partially assessable 
within 10 years from the new start date. That affect can 
be avoided if the excess premium (the part that exceeds 
a 25% increase) is paid into a new policy rather than the 
existing policy.

Note that the ATO rulings on this states that fixed 
premiums are not taken to have increased just because 
they are paid in advance or arrears. The ruling concerned 
states: If a policy started on 1 June 2012, and the policy 
owner paid a $500 premium in 2014, 2015 and 2016 
respectively, and an $800 premium in 2017, the deemed 
date of commencement would become 1 June 2017.

Another ATO determination states that if an income bond 
is converted to a life insurance policy, the income bond 
is terminated and the commencement date cannot be 
carried over to the insurance policy. n

Interest will be charged on the net amount of $200,000 
(net balance between the loan account and the offset 
account), and Jimmy can deduct interest incurred on the 
net balance.  

Subsequently, on 1 July 2017, Jimmy redrew an amount 
of $100,000 from the deposit account to fund the 
purchase of a private motor vehicle. Provided that no 
repayments were made to the deposit account during the 
2015-16 income year, Jimmy is entitled to a deduction 
for the interest incurred on the entire loan balance of 
$300,000.

PENALTY INTEREST PAYMENTS

Penalty interest payments are typically considered to be 
a mortgage discharge expense. The ATO accepts that 
penalty interest payments on a loan relating to a rental 
property are deductible when:

■■ the loan is secured by a mortgage over the rental 
property and the payment affects the discharge of the 
mortgage, or

■■ the payment is made to remove a recurring obligation 
of the taxpayer to pay interest on the loan. n

Deductions for finance for a rental property cont from p7


